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Chapter 01 - Institutional Profile/Executive Summary 
 

1.1 Introduction 
 

Several Departments and Public Institutions taking charge of the course of realization of law 
and justice are coming within the purview of this Ministry. Despite the subject which the 
Ministry has been entrusted with, its scope and extent have been changed from time to 
time from the inception to date standing apex of the process of law reforms and in 
facilitating for the process of administration of justice for the sake of general public. The 
uniqueness of this Ministry is the Chief Accounting Officer holding responsible for two 
Expenditure Heads of 110 and 228. 
The purview of the Ministry includes the implementation of important laws which inter alia 
consist of laws pertaining to matters relating to criminal and as well as the laws conducive 
to the protection of the civil rights of the entire citizen of the country.  The Ministry thus 
involves in the introduction of new laws and the amendments to the existing laws in line 
with the contemporary needs of the country.  Further, the Legal Draftsman’s Department 
coming within the purview of the Ministry of Justice engages in a formidable task by way of 
drafting legislation responding to the requests being made by other public institutions while 
the Attorney General’s Department provides legal advice and issue certificate of 
constitutionality in respect of certain legal matters. 
One of the other responsibilities with the Ministry holding accountable is to facilitate for the 
administration of justice and to protect the independence of the judiciary. The Ministry 
extends its fullest cooperation to the Judicial Services Commission for the Court 
Administration.  The Ministry of Justice provides 225 Courts and 39 Labour Tribunals in 34 
judicial zones already published in the Gazette with necessary infrastructure facilities.  In 
this effort, the Ministry is involving in maintenance of court buildings, renovation and 
refurbishment and construction of new building on exigencies. The Ministry is also engaged 
in the provision of residential facilities, construction and maintenance of official residences 
enabling the judicial officers to discharge their duties with dignity and independence. 
Moreover, the Ministry is also responsible for the provision of telecommunication and 
transport for them. 
Avoidance of delays in the process administration of justice is prioritized by the Ministry as 
its one of the responsibilities. In order to cope with backlog of courts cases, their exists an 
alternative dispute resolution mechanism against the litigation where the Mediation Boards 
Commission, the Department of Debt Conciliation Board, the International Arbitration 
Centre etc. coming within the purview of the Ministry play an important  role. Scientific 
evidence testified by the Government Analyst Department are vitally important in assisting 
the realization of administration of justice. 
In an attempt to provide equal access to justice for all citizens, the legal Aid Commission 
renders a great volume of work specially focusing its attention on the poor who are unable 
to seek legal redress. The National  Authority for the Protection of Victims of Crimes and 
Witnesses encourages the witnesses to adduce evidence so that the criminals may be 
convicted based on the evidence. Further, the Ministry takes the charge of administration 
matters pertaining to Inquirer into Sudden Deaths, Commissioner for Oaths and Sworn 
Translators. 
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1.2 Vision, Purpose, Value of the Institution 
 

Vision 
 

A legal system trusted by public – a just Sri Lanka. 

Purpose  
 

To enable a stable, just, and free environment for the people of Sri Lanka, by 
providing a people centred  efficient administration of justice,  
 

 effective and timely law reforms,  
 policy development initiatives,  
 cooperating and engaging with international organizations, and  
 community legal services.  

 

Values 
 

 Integrity  
 Trust 
 Inclusiveness  
 Transparent  
 Accountability 

Objectives 

 To strengthen the machinery for  administration of Justice  

 To promote Law Reforms and enact laws. 

 Promoting the rule of law and ensure the equal access to justice for all. 

 Providing conductive environment to superior courts for performing it’s activities 

efficiently.  

 Enhancement of efficiency and quality in the judicial service through training of 

officers in the judicial service so as to cope with the delay in the process of hearing 

and disposal of court cases with the prime object of providing the general public with 

a speedy and better service. 

 Enhancement of efficiency and quality in the judicial service through trainings 

   Strengthening alternative dispute systems.                                      

 Set out, uphold and enforce the rights and entitlements of victims of crime and 

witnesses and to provide for a mechanism to promote, protect, enforce and exercise 

such rights and entitlements. 

 Equal access to justice to create a society where all deserving Sri Lankans have equal 

access to justice irrespective of their economic or social status, gender, caste creed 

or nationality or of being disabled.  

 Realization of reconciliation and coexistence through mediation. 

 Reducing Prison overcrowding  

 To increase efficiency and quality assurance of the Departments and Institutions 

which are coming under the  Ministry of Justice, Human Rights and Legal Reforms  
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1.3 Main Functions of the Ministry 

 The functions entrusted with the Ministry of justice are being changed from time to time in 
accordance with the revision of subjects being designated to the Ministry and as such in 
general the Ministry has been assigned with the following functions.  
 
 Formulation of policies, plans and programmes in respect of the machinery for 

administration of justice.  
 

 Implementation and direction of such policies, plans and programmes within the time 
limit agreed with the national planning authorities and within budgeted resources.  
 

 Matters relating to the administration of justice which have not been assigned to any 
other Institution in terms of the Constitution.  

 Implementation of reforms to the legal system taking into consideration social needs 
and global trends.  
 

 Implementation of all matters systematically and efficiently in relation to overall 
administration, including prevention of delays in the administration of justice within 
the court system.  

 Criminal prosecutions and civil proceedings on behalf of the government. 
 

 Tender legal advice to the government and to all government departments.  

 Drafting of legislation.  
 

 Make recommendations to grant pardons, commutations, remissions, respites, and 
suspensions in relation to sentences passed on any offender. 

 

 Formulation and implementation of an appropriate programme to enhance the 
effectiveness and efficiency of the overall Quazi system.  
 

 Administration of Labour Tribunals and any other related Matters.  

 Re-documentation and consolidation of laws.  
 

 Preparation of legal glossaries.  
 

 Publication of Law Reports.  

 Assistance to and Protection of Victims of Crime and Witnesses Act and related 
activities.  

 Commercial Mediation Center of Sri Lanka Act No. 44 of 2000 and related activities.  
 

 Promotion of National Integration and Reconciliation and lasting peace within the 
country and formulation of a policy framework for the said purpose.  

 Supervision of Departments/Institutions that come under the purview of the Ministry 
of Justice and all other subjects that comes under the purview of these 
Departments/Institutions.  
 

 Formulation and implementation of policies, plans and programmes in relation to 
prison reforms.  

 Prison administration and reforms  

 Activities related to community based correction projects 
 

 Supervision of Departments/Institutions under the Ministry and all other subjects  
assigned to those institutions  
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1.4 Organizational Chart 
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1.5 Departments in which the secretary to this ministry is the  
Chief Accounting Officer 

 

1. Attorney General’s Department 
2. Legal Draftsman’s Department 
3. Department of  the Law Commission of Sri Lanka 
4. Government Analyst’s Department 
5. Department of Debt Conciliation Board 
6. Registry of the Supreme Court 
7. Department of Prisons 
8. Department of community Based Corrections 

 

1.6 Institutions coming under the Ministry 
Head – 110 
 

1. Mediation Boards Commission 
2. Training Institute for Non Judicial Officers 
3. Legal Aid Commission 
4. Sri Lanka Judges’ Institute 
5. National Authority for the Protection of Victims of Crime and Witnesses 
6. Office for National Unity and Reconciliation 
7. Office of Missing Persons 
8. Office for Reparations 
9. Bureau of  Rehabilitation 

 

Head – 228 
 

1. Office of the Secretary Labour Tribunals 
2. Superior Courts Complex Board of Management 

 

* Quasi Appeal Boards and Quasi Courts  
 

The Ministry of Justice, Prison Affairs and Constitutional Reform provides the necessary 
provisions for the 64 Quasi Courts across the island and the Quasi Appeal Board in 
Colombo and the administrative work is carried out by the Judicial Service Commission. 
 

* Courts 
 

Provisions for 198 courts (Civil Appellate High Courts, Commercial High Courts, Special 
High Courts, High Courts, District Courts, Magistrate Courts, and Children's Magistrate 
Courts) throughout the island are provided by head 228 and the administration of those 
courts are carried out by the Chief Justice and the Judicial Service Commission. 

 

* Law College 
 

Sri Lanka Law College also has been gazetted under this Ministry. But Funds are not 
provided    by Head No.110 or 228  
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1.7    Details of the Foreign Funded Projects  

Project Name 
Contributing 

Agency 

Project Estimate 
Expenditure 

(Rs .M.) 

Project 
Duration 

Efficient and Effective Justice 
Project 

USAID US$ 15Mn 5 years 2022-
2026 

Social cohesion and 
Reconciliation Project 

USAID US$ 19Mn 5 Years 2018-
2023 

Support to Justice Sector EU EUR 18 MN(EU) & EUR 
1Mn (UN)UNDP:11m 
Euros UNICEF:6m 
Euros 

4.5 Years 
2022-2026 
 

Strengthening social Cohesion 
and peace  in Sri Lanka   

EU EUR 11Mn (8Mn 
EU,3Mn AA) 

3 Years  
2022-2025 

Supporting Effective Dispute 
Resolution (SEDR)Mediation 
Board Commission (Comes 
under STRIDE Project) 

EU EUR 7Mn 2020-2024 
 
 
 

Strengthen Capacity Building of 
Forensic Drug Analysis in the 
Criminal Justice System in SL 

KOICA US$ 4.5MN  4 Years 2021-
2024 
 

Strengthening  Equitable Access 
to Justice in Sri Lanka  

JICA JPY 60MN 2023-2025 
 

Construction of 2889 Rain Water 
Harvesting Tanks in Jaffna 
District  

Indian High 
Commission 

SLR 421,856,305.91 Signed for 3 
years (2017) 
extend-2024 

Promoting the Remote 
Functioning of the Justice 
System in Sri Lanka: Virtual 
Trials and Mobile Courts 

UNODC 
commission U.S. 
Department of 
State Bureau of 
International 
Narcotics and 
Law Enforcement 
Affairs( INL) 

US$ 520,000 2021-2022 
 
 
 
 

Infrastructural  Projects ICRC 
International 
Committee of the 
Red Cross 

Intervention  
 
 

Strengthening the Efficiency of 
the Justice Sector with a Focus 
on Commercial Law Investment 
and contract enforcement 

ADB- Asia 
Development 
Bank 

Technical Assistant   
 
 

International organization for 
Migration(IOM) 

International 
organization for 
Migration(IOM) 

LKR12.8 15th of 
December 

2023 
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Chapter  02 - Progress and Outlook 
 

Special achievements, Challenges and Future Goals 
 

This ministry has been entrusted with many unique tasks including law reform and 

facilitating the judicial system. It was possible to pass a milestone in terms of legal reforms 

in 2023. A major work of 54 law reforms was completed and the following 18 law reforms 

were passed in the Parliament. 

 
Title Objective 

Date of 

certification by 

the speaker 

01 Recovery of 
possession of leased 
premises given on 
lease  Act No. 01 of 
2023 

To provide for the procedure relating 
to the recovery of possession of 
premises given on lease under a lease 
agreement, to regulate the recovery 
of arrears of lease rentals. Service 
charges and liquidated damages; and 
to provide for matters connected 
therewith or incidental thereto. 

17.01.2023 

02 Bureau of 
Rehabilitation Act No. 
02 of 2023 

Establishment of Rehabilitation 
Bureau to manage and rehabilitate 
drug dependent persons and provide 
them with treatments.  

24. 01. 2023 

03 Regulation of Election 
Expenses Act No. 03 of 
2023. 

The purpose of the Act is to regulate 
the expenses incurred by any party, 
candidate or a group for persuading 
the voters in order to ensure that the 
voters cast their vote without 
influence.  

24.01.2023 

04 Civil Procedure Code 
(Amendment) Act No. 
07 of 2023 

To expedite the trial in respect of 
damages for injury to person by 
allowing the person to submit himself 
for a medical examination by not 
exceeding three medical practitioners 
and use such reports submitted by 
the medical practitioners as evidence 
of facts stated therein at the trial. This 
amendment inserts a new section 429 
with new Heading “D”, “Commissions 
for Medical Examinations.”  

27.06.2023 

05 Anti-Corruption Bill  
No. 09 of 2023 

Introduction of a new law to implement 
a strong legal framework to reduce 
bribery and corruption in accordance 
with the United Nations Anti-
Corruption Convention and 
International Standards. 
 

08.08.2023 
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06 

Assistance to and 
protection of victims 
of Crime and 
Witnesses Act No. 10 
of 2023. 

To provide for setting out of rights and 
entitlements of victims of Crime and 
Witnesses and the protection and 
promotion of such rights and 
entitlements, to give effect to 
appropriate international norms, 
standards and best practices relating 
thereto. 

08.08.2023 

07 Civil Procedure Code 

(Amendment) Act, No. 

20 of 2023 

To introduce a new chapter to the Civil 

Procedure Code on Commission for 

Medical Examination on cases 

pertaining to claiming on damages for 

injury of a person.  

03.10.2023 

08 Order under sub 

section (2) of section 

29A of 

the Judicature Act No. 

2 of 1978 

Order published to increase the 

monetary value of disputes to be 

referred to Small Claims Court as a sum 

of rupees two million or not exceeding 

a sum of rupees two million, excluding 

interest with effect from 01st May, 

2023. 

Published on 

21.04.2023 

(Gazette 

No.2328/16) 

Approval 

03.10.2023 

09 Mediation Special 

Categories of 

Disputres 

(Qualifications of 

Mediators) Regulation 

No. 1 

of 2023 

The need to resolve practical issues 
related to the jurisdiction of the 
mediation panels in the existing 
Mediation process (acceptance of the 
application for mediation, litigation 
between community conciliation panels 
and special conciliation panels and relief 
for administrative defaults. The time 
limit for the panel to act, and the actions 
of the courts. Provisions relating to non-
settlement and filing of cases. 

Published 

14.01.2023 

(Gazette No. 

2314/80) 

Approval03.10.202

3 

10 Justices of the Peace 

Regulations No 1 of 

2023 

To give recognition to administrative 

Grama Niladhari of every divisional 

secretariat division who is in permanent 

and active service shall be an ex-officio 

Justice of the Peace for the Republic of 

Sri Lanka. 

14.12.2023 

11 Justices of the Peace 

Regulations No 2 of 

2023 

To give recognition to :- 

1) Every Probation Officer of the 

Department of Probation and Child 

Care Services,  who is in  active 

permanent service, shall be an ex-

officio Justice of the Peace for the 

Published 

29.08.2023 

(Gazette 

No. 2347/10) 

Approval 

18.10.2023 
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respective administrative district of the 

Province to which such officer is 

appointed; and 

2) Every National Integration  

Coordinating Officer attached to the 

Divisional Secretariats, who is in active 

permanent service, shall be an ex-

officio Justice of the Peace for the 

respective administrative district to 

which the Divisional Secretariat division 

belongs. 

12 Civil Procedure Code 

(Amendment) Act, No. 

29 of 2023 

Amending the pretrial proceedings into 
a pretrial conference, to strengthening 
the pre-trial process laid down in the 
Civil Procedure Code and addressed the 
weaknesses of the previous law 
regarding the filing of a list of witnesses 
and documents, service of 
interrogatories, mode of admission, 
exchange of documents, and recognition 
of Electronic Documents (Evidence 
(Special Provisions) Act No 14 of 1995) 
etc. 

08.11.2023 

13 Anti-Corruption Act, 

No. 28 of 2023 

Introduction of a new law to implement 
a strong legal framework to reduce 
bribery and corruption in accordance 
with the United Nations Anti-Corruption 
Convention and International Standards. 

08.11.2023 

14 High Court of the 
Provinces (Special 
Provisions) Act No. 10 
of 1996 Notification 
under Paragraph (1) of 
the First Schedule 

Amend the Law as to hear appeals from 

the Judgments and orders of the 

District Courts in order to reduce the 

heavy workload of the Court of Appeal. 
28.12.2023 

15 Elections (Special 

Provisions) Bill 

Extending the time limit for filing an 
election petition up to 42 days and 
periodically increasing fines for election 
-related offences. 

03.10.2023 

16 Justices of the Peace 

Regulations No 2 of 

2023 

To empower  the Northern Province to 

enforce financial statues enacted by the 

Northern Provincial Council  

Published 

29.08.2023 

(Gazette No. 

2347/10) Approval 

18.10.2023 
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17 Conferment of Honour 

of senior  instructing 

Attorney-at-Law Bill 

To recognize and honor in appreciation 

of the work of senior instructing 

Attorney-at-Law who have 

demonstrated eminence and high 

standards and made a significant 

contribution to their profession.  

18.10.2023 

 

The following orders and regulations have also been gazetted in the year 2023. 

Title Objective Present Status 

01.Order made by the 
Minister of Justice, Prison 
Affairs and Constitutional 
Reforms under Section 27 
read with Sub Section (2) of 
Section (4) in Mediation 
Board (Special Categories of 
Disputes) No. 21 of 2003. 

Introducing qualifications for 
appointing mediators for special 
Mediation Boards for land dispute 
resolution. 

Government 
Gazette No. 
2314/80 dated 
14.01.2023. 

02.Terms made by the 
Minister of Justice, Prison 
Affairs and Constitutional 
Reforms by virtue of the 
powers vested under the 
Section 8 of Mediation Board 
(Special Categories of 
disputes) Act No.21 of 2003. 

Amending the term “Shall be less than 
Rupees Five Hundred Thousand (Rs. 
500,000/-) by substituting “Shall be or 
less than Rupees One Million (Rs. 
1,000,000/-) instead of aforesaid 
words and figures stated in Paragraph 
of the term made under Section 8 of 
Mediation Board (Special Categories 
of disputes Act No. 21 of 2023) 
published in Gazette (extraordinary) 
No. 2259/11 dated 21st December 
2021. 

Government 
Gazette No. 
2328/19 dated 
21.04.2023 

 

 

These legislative amendments have provided positive solutions to long-standing problems in 

the country. The law regarding repossession of properties that had been leased for many 

years, the establishment of rehabilitation bureau for drug addicts which has become a big 

scourge in the country, the management of candidates' expenses and the anti-corruption 

act introduced to reduce bribery and corruption are very special. 

The biggest crisis that the judicial sector has faced so far is that the courts have been piling 

up to solve a large number of cases for a long time. From 2015 to now, the number of cases 

at the end of each year is as follows. 
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Number of cases to be solved from 2015 - 2023 

A large number of these pending cases are in the Magistrates Courts and District Courts. The 

way the cases are stacked according to each court is as follows. 

 

Number of cases pending in Courts as on 31.12.2023 

 

5,733 4,141 5,989 8,528

26,542

259,763

805,502

4,699

1,215

Supreme Court

Court of Appeal

Civil Appeallate High Court

Commercial High Court

High Court(Criminal)

District Court

Magistrate Court

Labour Tribunals

Children Magistrate Court
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This situation in the courts has adversely affected the development of the economy of the 

country and has caused Sri Lanka to go down in international rankings. It leads to creation of 

adverse investment environment in the country and discourages foreign investment. 

 

Automating the court system has been identified as a major need to change this delay in the 

administration of justice and the implementation of this project has become extremely 

challenging with the current economic situation of our country. 
 

Another major reason for the delay in cases in the courts has been identified as the 

insufficient number of judges in proportion to the disputes referred to the courts. 
 

The information about the judges in the courts as on 31.12.2023 is as follows. 

Courts 
No. of 
Courts 

No. of 
Court 

houses 

Number of 
Cases to be 

solved 
(31.12.2023) 

Number 
of 

Judges 
(31.12.2

023) 

Number of 
cases per 

Judge 

Supreme Courts 01 04 5,733 17 337 

Court of Appeal 01 10 4,141 20 207 

Civil Appellate High Courts 22 22 5,989 

92 472 
Commercial High Court 01 04 8,528 

Special High Courts 01 02 01 

High Courts (Criminal) 34 48 26,542 

District Courts 33 61 259,763 259 4,117 

District/ Magistrate’s Courts 52 81 - 

Magistrate’s Courts 53 78 804,052 

Circuit Magistrate’s Courts 25 25 - 

Children Magistrate’s Courts 02 01 1,215 

Labour Tribunals 39 39 4,699 33 142 

                    Total 264 375 1,122,113 416  
 

 

The number of judges per million of the population is very low compared to other countries. 
Understanding this situation, the ministry is implementing a program to increase the number 
of judges and the number of courts from the year 2020. Accordingly, 30 judicial officers were 
recruited in the year 2023 even in difficult times. Accordingly, the number of courts could be 
increased to some extent. Also, the District Courts were full of cases on financial issues and as 
a solution Small Claims Courts were introduced. So far, the number of judges per million of 
the population has been increased to 19. Accordingly, it was possible to establish separate 
small claims courts in Colombo, Kandy and Matara. 
 

Despite the construction of a large number of buildings to increase the number of courts, due 
to the adverse economic situation in the country and the price fluctuations in the market, 
there were various problems to carry out their future work. Also, many projects had to be 
temporarily stopped following the instructions of the Expenditure Control Circular. However, 
Ratnapura and Welimada Court Complexes were bestowed to the people. The Theldeniya and 
Galle court complexes are nearing completion. 
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Court Complex – Ratnapura  
 

 
 

Court Complex - Welimada 
 

 
 
 

Also, it was able to start renovation work on the Superior Court Complex building, built in 

1989, under the full assistance of the Republic of China. This delayed project was made 

possible by being able to move the ministry to a rented building to carry out the repairs in 

parts. This foreign aid project is a project that has not been able to be implemented since 

2015. The Supreme Court should also be established in another place to enable the next 

phase of this project. The Supreme Court has started the construction work up to 6 floors of 

the 14-storey building on the BCC land in Colombo to be temporarily established until the 

repairs are completed. After the renovation of this superior court complex building, this 

building will be used for the establishment of courts located in the oldest buildings in 

Hulfsdorp, Colombo. 
 

In order to play a major role in promoting the rule of law in the country by making the judicial 

sector efficient, the departments and institutions under this ministry were also directed by 

giving instructions and guidance. The alternative dispute resolution system was strengthened 

to the maximum to reduce the backlog of cases in the courts. There are 329 Community 

Mediation Boards operating throughout the island and 8,400 mediators are working for them. 

Special mediation boards are functioning in 16 districts regarding land disputes and 489 

mediators are supported for that purpose. 
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The disputes settled in the year 2023 are as follows. 

Description Number 

Number of unsettled applications, brought forward as at 2023 35,048 

Total number of applications from  01.01.2023 to 31 .12.2023 211,678 

Total number of applications 246,726 

Number of applications, removed from roll 8,589 

Number of applications, dismissal 3,491 

Number of applications Remained as unfinished 93,751 
Total number of applications dissuced  98,374 

Total number of applications settled 67,751 

Total number of applications settled percentage 69.87% 

Total number of applications which measures were taken 204,205 

Remained unfinished as at 31.12.2023 42,521 
 

 

Settlement of disputes as per sources  in the year 2023  as follows. 

 

Disputes 

categories 

according to 

sources 

No. of 

disputes, 

reported 

No. of disputes, 

discussed 

No. of disputes, 

settled 

Percentage of 

settlement 

Court 26,337 15,193 10,664 70% 

Police  59,023 32,395 20,851 64% 

Banks/Financial 

Institutions 

142,773 41,975 30,589 73% 

Disputants 16,104 7,986 5,092 63% 

Other 2,489 825 555 67% 

Total  246,726 98,374 67,751 69% 

 

Also, the Department of Debt Conciliation is working to provide relief to those who have 
become indebted on Transfer deeds. The information related to its performance in the last 
year is as follows. 

Branch board 
No. of 

applications in 
branches 

No. of 
applications 
settled as at 
31.12.2022 

No. of cases 
remained as at 

31.12.2022 

Main board 170 122 237 

Branch board Colombo  183 112 190 

Branch board Galle 197 175 160 

Branch board Gampaha 278 276 255 

Branch board Kurunegala 296 204 259 

Total 1,124 889 1,101 



 
 
 
 

Ministry of Justice, Prison Affairs and Constitutional Reforms 
 Page 19 
 
 

A great service has been performed through 85 legal aid centers throughout the island to 
ensure equal access to justice for every citizen by Sri Lanka Legal Aid Commission . In the year 
2023, 182,579 people have been provided legal aid services and the related details are as 
follows.  

Details of the cases No. of cases 

No. of cases brought forward as on.01.01.2023 38,739 

Total No. of cases as on  31st  December,2023   51,721 

Number of 1st  counseling provided from 01.01.2023 to 31.12.2023 36,539 

Number of legal aid provided 31.12.2023 13,755 

No. of cases filed newly from.01.01 .2023 to. 31.12.2023 12,982 

Number of cases carried forward as on 31.12.2023 38,905 

 Total number of counseling provided from 01.01.2023 to 31.12.2023            130,858 

Total service performed from 01.01.2023 to 31.12.2023 51,721 + 130,858 

=182,579          

The graph below shows how the provision of legal aid services continued to increase after 

the end of the Covid epidemic situation.

 

The National Authority for the Protection of Victims and Witnesses of Crime established to 
protect and support the claims and rights of victims of crime as well as the rights of 
witnesses is crucial. The role played by the Law and Enforcement Division is as follows. 
 

 

 

Complaints / Requests 
No. of Complaints / 

Requests 
I. Relating to rights and violations of rights 105 

II. 8.9 For investigation of offenses under Section 110 

III. Request for assistance 48 

Total complaints received during the relevant period 263 
 

 Overall Service  
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I.  Relating to rights and violations of rights 

Number of complaints brought forward from the year 2022 123 

Number of complaints brought forward from the year 2023 105 

Total 228 

Number of complaints investigated 58 

Number of complaints under further investigation 170 
 

II.  For investigation of offenses  

Number of complaints brought forward from the year 2022 97 

Number of complaints brought forward from the year 2023 110 

Total 207 

Number of complaints investigated 29 

Number of complaints under further investigation  178 
 

 III.  Request for assistance 

Number of complaints brought forward from the year 2022 58 

The number of requests received in the year 2023 48 

Total  106 

Number of complaints supported and closed 16 

Number of Complaints prepared to file VIS 40 

Number of complaints prepared for taking evidence by simultaneous 
audio-visual link 

20 

Number of complaints further supporting 30 

 

The roles performed by the protection department are as follows 
 

Year 
Mumer of 

complaints 

Complaints 

under 

investigation 

and 

providing 

mutual 

protection 

Complaints 

under 

protection 

and 

protection 

provided 

Number of 

complaints 

closed 

Complaints 

referred to 

the 

Attorney 

General for 

advice 

Carried over from 

previous years 

171 39 100 31 01 

2023 189 162 18 09 - 

Total 360 202 118 40 01 
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The  number of orders received from 01.01.2023-31.12.2023 

Year 

Number of 

Judicial 

Commission 

orders 

Orders providing 

protection 

Number of 

complaints 

closed 

Carried over from previous years 38 27 11 

2023 19 18 01 

Total 57 45 12 
 

 

The Sri Lanka Judges’ Institute is working for capacity development of judges and has 

conducted 24 training sessions for 1,104 judicial officers during the year 2023. In order to 

develop the capacity of other officers of the courts, the Non-Judicial Officers Training 

Institute has conducted 40 training programs for 4,119 for non-judicial officers. Also, 12 

efficiency tests have been conducted for 306 applicants. 

Departments and institutions under the purview of the Ministry have played a great role in 

strengthening the judicial sector. In the year 2023, 299 legal drafts belonging to various 

ministries departments have been drafted by the Legal Draftsman’s Department. Also, in 

the past years, the Legal Draftsman’s Department has performed an exceptional service as 

follows. 

 
 

Prompt provision of analytical reports by the Government Analyst’s Department is very 

important for the expatiation of administration of justice and decongestion in prisons. 15 

interns have been recruited under foreign aid to remedy the shortage of officers in that 

department. Government Analyst’s Department was provided with necessary laboratory kits 

and the supply of analytical reports was digitized. Having to provide a large amount of 
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reports on drugs has been challenging. The progress of providing analytical reports in 2023 is 

as follows 

 

The main challenge faced by the prison department is that the number of inmates is more 
than the available capacity within the prisons. At the opening of December 31, 2023, there 
were 9,640 prisoners and 21,243 suspects for a total of 30,883 inmates. To reduce this 
amount, it is important that the analytical reports are provided promptly, and the prison can 
release prisoners on the basis of good behavior. Information related to the release of 
prisoners in 2023 is as follows. 

Serial 
Number 

The way of offence was commuted 
Number of prisoners 

released 

1. 01 Releasing under a License  126 

2. 02 Sending home for leave 262 

3. 03 Releasing under good behavior  200 

4. 04 Release of prisoners on specific dates 4,114 

Total 4,702 
 
 

Division 

Remaining 

number of 

cases  

Number of 

cases 

received  

Number of 

cases reported  

Number of 

cases not 

reported to 

end of the 

year-  

Narcotics and Psychotropic 

Division 
5,709 28,133 24,088 9,754 

Division of Firearms and 

Missile  Science 
214 594 493 315 

Explosives and Fires 177 661 713 125 

Poisons 891 2,730 2,482 1,139 

Division of Forensic Serology 

(Blood and other Physical 

substances) 

3060 1,909 1,748       3,221 

Division of suspicious 

Documents 
1057 1,751 1,497 1,329 

Miscellaneous Division of 

Forensic Science 
225 852 723 354 

Liquor 596 11,284 10,427 1,453 

Alcohol and Tobacco 82 2,756 2,746 92 

Samples of foods under the 

food Act 
171 7,590 7,731 30 

Different types of food 7 626 623 10 

Total 12,189 58,886 53,253 17,822 
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Community correction has been introduced as an alternative solution to reduce prison 

overcrowding. Below is the information related to obtaining the Community Development 

Amendment Orders in the year 2022 by the Department of Community Based Corrections. 

Year 

Number of  

obtained 

orders 

Number of 

completed 

orders 

Number of 

violations 

2023 14,026 5,369 1,441 

Details of the orders to be processed in the 

year 2023 where the orders were received 

in the previous years but the orders were 

not completed in those years 

6,485 3,115 2,030 

Total 20,511 8,484 3,471 

Number of persons who have been socialized from the centers, which are maintained by the 

Bureau of  Rehabilitation 

Month 
Number referred to 

rehabilitation 
Number of prisoners 

socialized 

January 84 47 

February 85 57 

March 90 63 

April 105 107 

May 84 102 

June 118 59 

July 149 93 

August 260 57 

September 212 109 

October 259 63 

November 165 84 

December 214 85 

Total 1,825 926 
 

The National Integration Division works with the Office for National Unity and Reconciliation, 

the Office on Missing Persons, and the Office for Reparations to prepare the ground for a 

strong, stable, progressive and peace-loving nation where all Sri Lankans live in harmony and 

harmony. The programs implemented to empower marginalized school children are as 

follows. 
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Se
ri

al
  

N
u

m
b

er
 

Programme Projects implemented 

N
u

m
b

er
 

o
f 

p
ro

je
ct

s 

Number 
of  
benefici
aries 

Expenditure 
(Rs.) 

01 Empowering 
marginalized 
school 
children 

Providing school items to 
orphaned or single parent children 
or poverty stricken children 

21 2,170 
school 
children 

7,284,392.00 

02 Providing 
equipment to 
underserved 
schools 

Provision of book cupboards, 
Equipment, library facilities, 
technical equipment, books 
,cupboard stables and chairs 

04 
School  

698,100.00 

Total 25  7,982,492.00 

120 projects have been implemented for 372 beneficiaries for the economic empowerment 

of low-income families and women-headed families. In addition, 59 separate projects have 

been implemented for the economic empowerment of women-headed families in the North 

East. The number of co-operative societies in gramaniladhari divisions has been increased to 

10,013. Mobile services were conducted in Trincomalee and Batticaloa to solve the 

problems of the public, and more than 1,250 service beneficiaries were served. Mobile 

services were also held in the districts of Nuwara Eliya, Matale and Kandy, serving more 

than 20,000 low-income people. These activities were carried out entirely with the support 

of foreign aid agencies. 

Also, being able to pass the Office for National Unity and Reconciliation Act created a very 

good situation for the future activities of that institution. It was also possible to speed up 

investigations of missing persons, and it is a unique achievement that the Office on Missing 

Persons was able to conduct 5,210 investigations in the year 2023. The Office for 

Reparation offered financial relief of 1,334.5 million rupees to 3,455 families and conducted 

many psychosocial programs to heal the minds of the victims. Also, for the economic 

empowerment of the aggrieved families, the Office has implemented four major livelihood 

projects. The Office for National Unity and Reconstruction implemented many programs 

and projects in 2023 on reconciliation and education, arts and culture for reconciliation, and 

conflict resolution. 

I appreciate the role played by the Ministry of Justice and all the staff of its departments in 

the year 2023 to provide more efficient service to the people by improving the judicial 

sector. I gratefully remember Mr. Wijayadasa Rajapaksa, Hon. Minister, President's Counsel, 

and Mr. Anuradha Jayaratne, Attorney-at-Law,Hon. Minister of State, who provided 

leadership and guidance for playing a great role in the Ministry of Justice. 

Sgd. 

M.N.Ranasinghe 

Secretary 

Ministry of Justice , Prison Affairs and Constitutional Reforms 
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Chapter 03 – Overall Financial Performance  

3.1 Statement of Financial Performance Head – 110 
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Head -228 
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3.2 Statement of Financial Position 
Head - 110 
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Head 228 
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3.3  Statement of Cash Flows 

Head – 110 
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Head – 228 
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3.4   Notes to the Financial Statements Head- 110 
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Head –228 
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3.5   Performance of the Revenue Collection  

 

Head - 228 

Revenue Code 
Description of the 
Revenue Code 

Revenue Estimate Collected Revenue 

Original 
(Rs.M) 

Final 
(RS.M) 

Amount 
(Rs.M) 

as a % 
of Final 

Revenue 
Estimate 

10-03-08-00 Fees for issuing 
certificates for notaries 
by the High Court 

4,000 4,000 7,571 189% 

20-02-01-01 Rental income of 
government buildings 
and houses 

35,000 35,000 52,266 149% 

20-02-02-99 Interest - others 40,000 40,000 61,933 155% 

20-03-02-99 

Sales and Charges - 
Administrative Charges 
- Miscellaneous (Stamp 
Charges) 

150,000 150,000 251,131 167% 

20-03-03-02 
Sales and Charges - 
Fines and Forfeitures 

800,000 800,000 2,236,721 240% 

20-03-09-00 

Other receipts from 
sales and fees (copy 
fees, faxes, notarial 
bonds) 

70,000 70,000 425,746 608% 

20-06-02-02 
Sale of fixed assets and 
others 

12,000 12,000 20,844 174% 

Total 1,111,000 1,111,000 3,056,212 
 

 

Head -110 

    

Rs.   
,000 

Revenue 
Code 

Description of the Revenue 
Code 

Revenue Estimate Collected Revenue 

Original Final 
Amount 

(Rs.) 

as a % of 
Final 

Revenue 
Estimate 

 2002-01-01 Building Rent 400 2,400 439 18% 

 2002-02-99 Interest 1,500 1,500 3,000 200% 

2003-02-99  Charges from Sales 1,600 3,000 14,018 467.26% 

 2006-02-02 Other Capital Assets 240 500 3,512 702.4% 

2004-01-00 W and OP 0 - 22,161 - 

Total 3,740 7,400 43,130 - 
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3.6 Performance of the Utilization of Allocation 
Head – 110 
           Rs 000 

Type of 
Allocation 

Allocation Actual 
Expenditure 

Allocation 
Utilization as a 
% of Final 
Allocation 

Original Final 

Recurrent 4,385,200.00 4,426,350.00 3,741,306.29 84% 

Capital  2,566,200.00  2,616,209.12 1,441,235.35 55% 

Total 6,951,400.00 7,042,599.12 5,182,541.64  

 
Head  - 228          Rs 000 

Type of 
Allocation 

Allocation Actual 
Expenditure 

Allocation 
Utilization as a 
% of Final 
Allocation 

Original Final 

Recurrent 9,465,000.00 9,318,863.00 9,168,972.40 98% 

Capital 1,776,000,.00 1,922,137.14 1,835,969.58 95% 

Total 11,241,000.00 11,241,000.00 11,004,941.98  
 

 
3.7 In terms of F.R.208 grant of allocations for expenditure to this 
Department/District Secretariat/Provincial Council as an agent of the other 
Ministries/ Departments 
 

Head 110 
 

 
    

Rs.   ,000 

Seri
al 

No. 

Allocation Received 
from Which Ministry 
/Department 

Purpose of the 
Allocation Allocation 

Actual 
Expenditu
re 

Allocation 
Utilization 
as a % of 

Final 
Allocation 

Original Final 

01 Courts 
Administration 

Personal 
Salaries 

1,461.06 1,561.06 1,560.78 100% 

02 Courts 
Administration  

Overtime 100.00 140.00 130.18 93% 

03 Courts 
Administration 

Other offers 494.40 924.40 919.15 99% 

04 Courts 
Administration 

Fuel 550.00 575.00 567.28 99% 

05 Ministry of 
Investment 
Promotion  

Commercial 
high court 
project 

39,100.00 39,100.00 34,706.72 89% 

06 Multi-functional 
Development Task 
Force Dept 

Personal 
Salaries 

3,015.00 3,015.00 3,015.00 100% 

 
 



 
 
 
 

Ministry of Justice, Prison Affairs and Constitutional Reforms 
 Page 69 
 
 

 

Head 228 
  

    
Rs.   ,000 

Seri
al 

No. 

Allocation 
Received from 
Which Ministry 
/Department 

Purpose of the Allocation 

Allocation 

Actual 
Expendi

ture    

Allocatio
n 

Utilizatio
n as a % 
of Final 

Allocatio
n 

Original Final 

01 Ministry of Justice Personal Salaries 2,228 11,801 11,671 99% 

02 Ministry of Justice Other allowance 1,716 6,322 6,220 98% 

02 Ministry of Justice travel expenses-Local 74 833 833 100% 

03 Ministry of Justice Mail and Communication 24 115 101 885% 

05 Community Base 
Correction 
Department 

Buildings and 
Construction -
Maintenance 

196 196 196 100% 

06 Community Base 
Correction 
Department 

Buildings and 
Construction -
Rehabilitation and 
Improvement 

1,173 1,173 1,173 100% 

07 Department of 
Pensions 

Waiver of gratuity loans 14,143 14,143 14,143 100% 

08 Multi-functional 
Development Task 
Force Dept 

Multi-functional officers’ 
salary 

43,963 43,963 43,963 100% 

 
 

3.8 Performance of the Reporting of Non-Financial Assets 
Head -110 

     
Rs.   ,000 

Assets 
Code 

Code Description 

Balance as per 
Board of Survey 

Report as at 
31.12.2023 

Balance as 
per financial 

Position 
Report as at 
31.12.2023 

Yet to be 
Accounted 

Reporting 
Progress as 

a % 

9151 Building and Structures 827,153 827,153 - 100% 

9152 Machinery  743,379 743,379 - 100% 

9153 Land 400,950 400,950 - 100% 

9154 Intangible Assets - - - - 

9155 Biological Assets - - - - 

9160 Work in Progress 2,748,291 2,748,291 - 100% 

9180 Lease Assets - - - - 
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Head - 228 

     
Rs.   ,000 

Assets 
Code 

Code Description 

Balance as per 
Board of Survey 

Report as at 
31.12.2023 

Balance as per 
financial 

Position Report 
as at 31.12.2023 

Yet to be 
Accounted 

Reporting 
Progress 

as a % 

9151 Building and 
Structures 

3,626,540 3,626,540 - 100% 

9152 Machinery  1,474,271 1,474,271 - 100% 

9153 Land 3,697,428 3,697,428 - 100% 

9154 Intangible Assets - - - - 

9155 Biological Assets - - - - 

9160 Work in Progress 8,897,203 8,897,203 - 100% 

9180 Lease Assets - - - - 

 

3.9 Audit Report 

Audit Report-Head 110-Please see the page number 70-79 in Sinhala Copy 

Audit Report –Head 228-Please see the page number 80-88 in Sinhala Copy  
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Chapter 4- Performance Indicators 
4.1 Performance indicators of the Institute (Based on the Action Plan) 
Head -110 

 
 

Specific Indicators 
 

Responsible Institute 
/ Division 

Actual output as 
a percentage (%) 
of the expected 
Output 

100- 
90 

75-
89 

50- 
74 

Number of legislative amendments expected 
to be tabled in Parliament 

    Legal Division  
 - - 

Number of prisoners expected to be litigated 
the punishment 

Prison affairs division  
 - - 

Number of Wards Obtained Community 
Corrections Orders 

Prison affairs division  
 - - 

Prison Sector Profit (Rs. Millions) Prison affairs division   - - 

Number of programs to empower 
marginalized school children and equip 
underserved schools 

Integration unit  
 - - 

Number of low-income female-headed 
families under the economic empowerment 
and social infrastructure development project 
aimed at reconciliation 

Integration unit  

 - - 

Number of Low Income Women Headed 
Families under North East Province Economic 
Empowerment Programme 

Integration unit  
-  - 

Number of Rural Reconciliation Societies 
formed 

Integration unit  
- -  

Appointment of sworn translators Integration unit  - - - 

Appointment of non-official magistrates Integration unit   - - 

Appointment of Commissioners for oath  Integration unit   - - 

Recruiting multi-purpose development 
assistants as drivers, KKS and court guards  

Administration Branch  
-  - 

Number of Ministry officials expected to be 
trained  

Administration Branch  
- -  

Creation of an online information system for 
letters to be addressed to courts 

Administration Branch  
 - - 

Obtaining the personnel information of the 
officers working in the courts through an 
online system 

Administration Branch  
 - - 

Number of programs expected to be 
conducted for judicial officers 

Sri Lanka Judges’ Institute  
 - - 

Number of judicial officers expected to 
participate in the programme 

Sri Lanka Judges’ Institute 
 - - 

Number of persons expected to provide legal 
aid service 
 

Legal Aid Commission  
 - - 
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Number of closed complaints of victims and 
witnesses 

National Authority for 
Victim and Witness 
Protection 

 - - 

Number of programs expected to be 
conducted for non-judicial officers 

Training Institute for Non-
Judicial Officers 

- -  

Number of non-judicial officers expected to 
be trained 

Training Institute for Non-
Judicial Officers  - - 

Efficiency Bar examination  Training Institute for Non-
Judicial Officers 

  - 

Number of candidates appearing for the 
examination 

Training Institute for Non-
Judicial Officers 

 - - 

Percentage of dispute settlement by 
Mediation boards 

Mediation Board 
Commission  

 - - 

Percentage of settlement of disputes in 
special categories by Mediation Boards  

Mediation Board 
Commission  

 - - 

Establishment of school conciliation units Mediation Board 
Commission  

- - - 

Number of rehabilitated persons 
rehabilitated and reintegrated 

Rehabilitation Bureau  
 - - 

Number of programs conducted for mental 
and physical development of rehabilitation 
beneficiaries 

Rehabilitation Bureau  
 - - 

Follow-up programs for the economic, social 
and welfare development of socialized 
rehabilitation beneficiaries 

Rehabilitation Bureau  
 - - 

Number of investigations conducted Office on missing Persons   - - 

Number of complaints confirmed under the 
Missing Persons Act 

Office on missing Persons  
 - - 

Number of training workshops and capacity 
building programs conducted 

Office on missing Persons  
 - - 

Number of bilingual training programs 
conducted 

Office for National Unity 
and Reconciliation  

 - - 

Number of one-day community awareness 
programs at rural/regional level 

Office for National Unity 
and Reconciliation  

- -  

Establishment of advance notification 
systems 

Office for National Unity 
and Reconciliation  

- - - 

Payment of Compensation  
Number of claims settled 

Office for Reparation  
- - - 

Number of Livelihood Assistance Programs Office for Reparation   - - 

Number of psycho-social projects Office for Reparation  -  - 

Number of beneficiaries participated Office for Reparation  -  - 

Number of internal audit tests expected to be 
performed 

Internal Audit Branch  
 - - 

Conducting audit and management 
committee meeting 

Internal Audit Branch  
 - - 

Preparation of Quarterly Evaluation Reports 
of Chief Internal Auditor 

Internal Audit Branch  
 

 - - 
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Head – 228 

 
 

Specific 
Indicators 

Responsible 

Institute 

/ Division 

Actual output as a 
percentage (%) of 
the expected 
 

Output 

100- 
90 

 

75-89 50- 
74 

Number of Courts and building constructions 
expected to be completed 

Engineering 
Branch 

- - - 

Judge quarters construction expected to be 
completed 

Engineering 
Branch 

- - - 

Number of pending renovation projects in the 
courts 

Engineering 
Branch 

- - - 

Number of people expected to obtain Certificate 
of Transfer for lands   

Development 
Branch 

√ - - 

Number of lease agreements expected to be 
entered into to provide infrastructure to courts 

Development 
Branch 

√ - - 

Obtaining the Valuation amount of the lands 
belonging to this Ministry after obtaining the legal 
title 

Development 
Branch - - √ 

Revenue expected to be collected from courts Accounting 
Branch 

√ - - 

Settlement percentage of industrial disputes Labor Tribunal 
Secretariat 

√ - - 

Case completion percentage Statistics Branch - √ - 
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Chapter 05 - Performance of the achieving Sustainable Development Goals 
(SDG) 

 
 

5.1  Indicate the Identified respective Sustainable Developments Goals 

 
 
 
Goal / 
Objective 

16 
 
 

Targets 
Indicators of 

the 
achievement 

Progress of 
the 

Achievemen
t to date % 

0
 -

 4
9 

 

5
0

 -
7

4 

7
5

 -
 1

0
0

 

 
 
Promote 
peaceful and 
inclusive 
societies for 
sustainable 
development
, provide 
access to 
justice for all 
and build 
effective, 
accountable 
and 
institutions 
at all levels. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 16.1  
Significantly reduce all 
forms of violence and 
related death rates 
everywhere 

16.1.1 The number of persons 
committed suicide per 10,000 
persons of the population according 
to gender and age 

 
√ 

  

16.1.2 The number of deaths  caused 
by conflict and related causes per 
100,000 persons of the population 
according to gender and age 

√   
 

16.1.3 The number of victims of 
physical, mental or sexual violence as 
a percentage of the population 
during the last 12  months. 

√   
 

16.1.4   The number of  persons 
believing in travelling alone in their 
area is safe enough. 

√   

  
 16.2  
Making an end of cruelty, 
harassment, abuse, 
exploitation and all forms of 
acts of violence where 
children are victimized. 
 
 

16.2.1   The number of  children 
between 1 - 17 years of age  
physically and/or mentally harassed 
by the guardians during the period of 
last month. 

 
√ 

  

16.2.2 The number of victims of 
human trafficking  per 100,000 
persons of population according to 
gender, age and the nature of 
utilization. 

√   
 

16.2.3 The number of young males 
and females between the age 18-29 
years who have been  sexually 
harassed by the age of 18 years. 
 
 
 
 

 
√ 
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16.3  
Access to the equality of 
law to all and advancement 
of the rule of law at 
national and international 
level. 
 
 
 

16.3.1 The number of victims 
reported to an authorized and 
recognized competent conflict 
resolution mechanism from and 
amongst the victims  harassed during 
the period of last 12 months. 

√   
 

16.3.2 The number of detainees not 
sentenced out of the total number of 
prisoners. 

√  
 

 
 
 

16.3.3The rate of population 
experienced conflicts and the 
number of persons accessed to 
formal or informal conflict resolution 
mechanism during last two years. 

√   
 

 
16.4 
Significant reduction of 
illegal  finance and 
transportation of weapons, 
strengthening of recovery 
of assets acquired in illegal 
means and eradicating of   
all forms organized crimes 
by the year 2030. 

16.4.1 The total value of internal and 
external illegal flow of currencies. (In 
US. Dollars) 

√   
 

16.4.2 The quantity of  weapons with 
illegal origin that have been identified or 
confirmed as have been captured, found 
or handed over by an authorized officer 
in compliance with the international 

strategies. 

√   
 

 
16.5 
Significant reduction in all 
forms of bribery and 
corruption. 

16.5.1 The number of persons in 
such instances where a bribe has 
been offered to a government officer 
or a bribe has been demanded by a  
government officer during the period 
of last 12 months. 

√ 
 

  

16.5.2   The number of business 
entities in such instances where a 
bribe has been offered to a  
government officer or  a bribe has 
been demanded by a  government 
officer during the period of last 12 
months. 

 
√ 
 

  

  
16.6  
Establishment of 
productive, accountable 
and transparent institutions 
at all levels. 

16.6.1  Main categories of public 
expenditure (or budget codes or 
equivalent)  as a share 
Of basic approved  budget.  

√ 
 

  

16.6.2 The number of persons who 
have been satisfied with last 
experience in contacting public 
service. 

√ 
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16.7 
Confirmation of existence 
of a  decision making 
process equipped with  
responsive full participatory 
and representative 
exposure at all levels. 

16.7.1 The number of posts (as per 
gender, age, the disabled and race) 
in government institutions (national 
and regional law making  institutions, 
public and Judicial services) in terms 
of national distribution. 

√ 
 

  

16.7.2 The number of persons (as per 
gender, age, the disabled and race)  
believing that they are involved in 
decision making process and their 
views are responded. 

√ 
 

  

 
 
 
16.10  
Ensuring of the right to 
information by the general 
public and of protection of 
fundamental freedom in 
accordance with the 
national law and 
international conventions 
and treaties. 

16.10.1 The number of well-
identified instances  of murder, 
abduction, disappearance, 
detentions and torture of journalists, 
trade unionists and human rights 
activists over the past 12 months. 

√ 
 

  

16.10.2 The number of countries that 
have formulated and implemented 
constitutional, institutional and / or 
policy references for public access to 
information. 

√ 
 

  

16. A 
Strengthen of the capacity 
building of relevant national 
institutions at all levels in 
developing countries so as 
to prevent violence and 
eradication of terrorism and 
crime while seeking 
international cooperation. 

16.A.1 Existence of independent, 
national human rights institutions in 
accordance with the Paris Principle. 

√ 
 

  

16. B 
Promotion  and exercise of 
laws and policies to prevent 
discrimination in the way 
for sustainable 
development. 

16.B.1The number of persons who 
have reported as have been felt and 
subjected to discrimination or 
harassment prohibited by 
international human rights law. 

√ 
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5.  Achieve 
gender 
equality and 
empower all 
women and 
girls 

5.6 - Ensure universal 
access to sexual and 
reproductive health and 
reproductive rights as 
agreed in accordance with 
the programme of Action of 
the International 
Conference on population 
and Development and the 
Beijing Platform for Action 
and the outcome 
documents of their review 
conferences 

5.6.2 Number of countries with laws 
and regulations that guarantee full 
and equal access to women and men 
aged 15 years and older to sexual 
and reproductive health care, 
information , education and wealth 
quintile 

√   

 

 5.6.a  - Undertake reforms 
to give women equal rights 
to economic resources, as 
well as access to ownership 
and control over land and 
other forms of property, 
financial services, 
inheritance and natural 
resources, in accordance 
with national laws 

5.6.a.2.Proportion of countries 
where the legal framework (including 
customary law) guarantees women’s 
equal rights to land ownership 
and/or control of Roman Dutch Law/ 
Desavalamai Law/ Kandyan Law/ 
Muslim Law  Note. Based on the 
stage of incorporation for each proxy 
I Joint Registration of Land 
Compulsory or encourage through 
economic incentives II Compulsory 
spousal consent for Land Transaction 
III Women's and Girl's inheritance 
rights IV Allocation of Financial 
Resources to increase women 
ownership and control over Land  V 
Illegal systems that recognize 
customary land tenure existence of 
explicit protection of the land rights 
of women VI. Mandatory quotas for 
women participation in land 
management and administration 
institutions 

√   

10.  Reduce 
inequality 
within and 
among 
countries 

10.3 Ensure equal 
opportunity and reduce 
inequalities of outcome, 
including by eliminating 
discriminatory laws, policies 
and practice and promoting 
appropriate legislation, 
policies and action in this 
regard. 

10.3.1 Promotion of population 
reporting having personally felt 
discriminated against or harassed in 
the previous 12 months on the basis 
of a ground of discrimination 
prohibited under international 
human rights law 

√   
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5.2 Achievements and challenges in fulfilling sustainable development goals 
 Introduction 

  

The Ministry of Justice, Prison Affairs and Constitutional Reform has been entrusted with 

the 16th goal of Peace, Good Governance and Justice out of the 17 sustainable development 

goals.  Furthermore, this ministry has a special role in achieving the goals of Sustainable 

Development Goals No.5 and 10. Accordingly, a strategic plan was prepared together with 

the ministry and its affiliated institutions to achieve sustainable development goals during 

the period of 2022-2030 and the short-term plan was implemented. 

Also, national targets for a number of sub-key indicators including the expected targets to 

be achieved in the period of 2023-2030 were designed and submitted to the Sustainable 

Development Council. The Census and Statistics Department has been informed to obtain 

the relevant data of the indicators that are currently unavailable. 

 Achievements  

The year 2023 can be called as a year in which the Ministry of Justice, Prison Affairs and 

Constitutional Reform has achieved many great achievements in accomplishing the 

sustainable development goals that was entrusted to work on. 

Among them, the Protection of Victims of Crime Act No. 10 of 2023 was amended to reduce 

all forms of violence under Sustainable Development Goal 16.1. Also, activities related to 

the adoption of the draft on sexual harassment and receiving sexual bribes in public places 

are being carried out. 

Furthermore, the Children and Youth Act No. 39 of 2022 was also amended to secure 

children's rights under Sustainable Development Goals 16.2. Also, the Code of Criminal 

Procedure was amended to exempt child convicts from the death penalty. In line with 

Sustainable Development Goal 16.3, the construction of a building to establish a new 

Additional Commercial High Court was completed to ensure the rule of law for all and 

prevent delays in the legal process. Also, the threshold for hearing cases in the Commercial 

High Court was increased to 50 million rupees. Furthermore, a mechanism was prepared 

and successfully implemented to reduce the traffic in issuing reports in the government's 

inspectorate department. Also, it was possible to increase the representation of women 

mediators in the mediation board by 30% during this year. 

The adoption of the Anti-Corruption Act No. 9 of 2023 and the Regulation of Election 

Expenditure Act No. 3 of 2023 can be termed as another unique achievement. 
 Challenges  

01. Difficult to implement the proposed development projects, in the economic crisis which 

Sri Lanka is facing. 

02. Lack of awareness of Public officers, general public and student population, with regard 

to the Sustainable Development Goals. 

03. As executing of sustainable development goals is not a role of the individual institution, 

assistance of other institutions is constantly needed and it is difficult to make such 

coordinating activities. 

04. Collecting of sufficient data on Sustainable Development concepts , is problematic.  
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Chapter 06 - Human Resource Profile 
 

6.1  Cadre Management 
Head – 110 

Cadre category  Approved 
Cadre 

Actual Cadre Cadre 
vacant 

Senior Level    

Secretary  01 01 - 

Additional Secretary (Legal) 02 01 01 

Additional Secretary (Admin) 01 01 - 

Additional Secretary (Development) 01 01 - 

Additional Secretary (Judge) 01 01 - 

Additional Secretary (National Integration ) 01 01 - 

Additional Secretary (Prison and 
Rehabilitation) 

01 01 - 

Additional Secretary (Engineer) 01 01 - 

Additional Secretary (Reforms) 01 01 - 

Director General (Planning) 01 01 - 

Chief Financial Officer 01 01 - 

Senior Assistant Secretary (Administration) 03 02 01 (acting) 

Director 03 01 02 (acting) 

Senior Assistant Secretary (Legal) 02 01 01 (acting) 

Chief Accountant 02 02 - 

Accountant  01 01 - 

Chief Internal Auditor 01 01 - 

Director  (Planning) 02 01 - 

Director (Engineer) 01 01 - 

Additional Secretary (Administration) 05 05 - 

Additional Secretary (Legal) 06 05 01 

Accountant  04 04 - 

 Internal Auditor  01 - 01 

Assistant / Deputy Director (Planning) 02 03 -01 

Assistant / Deputy Director (SLPS) 02 01 01 

Engineer 04 04 - 

Statistician 01 - 01 

Tertiary Level    

Superintendent of Translator   01 01 - 

Translator  ( Sinhala / Tamil) 01 01 - 

Translator  (Tamil /English) 01 - 01 

Translator  ( Sinhala / English) 03 04 -01 

Administrative  Officer 01 - 01 

Information Technological  officer  (Special 
Grade) 
 
 

02 - 02 
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Head – 228 
 

The staff, who have been appointed to the courts, by the Judicial Service Commission. 
 

Cadre category  Approved 

Cadre 

Actual Cadre Cadre 

vacant 

District Court Judges  - 
259 - 

Magistrate - 

President, Labour Tribunals - 33 - 

Commissioner of workmen’s compensation - 01 - 

Court Register 570 344 226 

Family Consultancy 87 69 18 

Development Officers/Program 

Assistant/Account Assistant 

784 760 24 

Court Interpreter 333 271 62 

Courts Clerk 2,662 2,318 344 

Courts Stenographer 1,349 1,207 142 

Courts Typist 662 517 145 

Book Binder 558 391 167 
 

 

Secondary Level    

Development Officer 453 326 127 

Development Assistant 01 01 - 

Financial  Assistant  05 05 - 

Management Service Officer 77 67 10 

Information and Technology assistant 
officer 

02 02 - 

National Integration Coordinator  146 146 - 

Typist 04 04 - 

Receptionist 01 01 - 

Primary Level    

Still Photographer 02 02 - 

Video Cameraman 01 01 - 

Video Cameraman (contract basis) 01 01 - 

Driver 43 44 -01 

National Integration Promotion Assistant 39 38 01 

Labour 07 07 - 

Circuit Bungalow Keeper 02 02 - 

Office employment service 55 59 -04 

Camera Operator  Assistant 01 01 - 

Camera Operator  Assistant (contract 
basis) 

01 01 - 
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Staff appointed to courts by the Ministry of Justice 

Cadre category  Approved Cadre Actual Cadre Cadre vacant 

Senior Level    

Zonal Accountant 
(High courts) 

25 18 07 

Tertiary Level    

Translator 34 30 04 

Secondary Level    

Technical Officer 24 23 01 

Primary Level    

Office employment 
service 

2815 2360 455 

Court Security  525 428 97 

Fiscal Peon 84 68 16 

Fiscal Matron 78 77 01 

Process  Server and 
Writ Executor 

819 627 192 

Crier & Usher 52 27 25 

Plumber 04 04 The bearer is 

personally 

approved 
Electrician 04 04 

Mason 02 02 

Carpenter 05 05 

 

06.2  Briefly state how the shortage or excess in human resources has been 

affected to the performance of the institute. 

Head 110 

Arrangements have been made to cover certain senior level vacancies in the Ministry 

through work acting appointments. However, difficulties have arisen in carrying out the 

functions of the Ministry smoothly due to the vacancies in the secondary level posts. 

  

Head 228 

Due to the existence of vacancies of employees at the primary level in the courts, it has 

become difficult to work in many courts. A total of 492 were recruited to the Courts in 

making permanent appointments to Multi-purpose Development Assistants. However, the 

Judicial Service Commission has reported that, the number of posts in the primary service 

category currently approved for the courts is insufficient due to the number of cases and 

duties. 
,              

 

 



 
 
 
 

Ministry of Justice, Prison Affairs and Constitutional Reforms 
 Page 82 
 
 

6.3  Human Resource Development - Head – 110  

 
Name of the Program 
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 Output/ Knowledge 
Gained 

Office management and 
financial regulations 

1 
 

1 10000 - local 
 

Proper performance of 
office duties 

Effective maintenance of a 
personal file 

2 1 10000  local Proper maintenance of 
personal files 

Role and Responsibilities of 
the Leave Officer 

1 
 

1 5000  local Proper performance of 
the duties of the Leave 
Officer 

Training in primary 
Investigations 

1 
 

2 9500  local Ability to perform 
disciplinary tasks well 

Training in Transport 
Management 

1 
 

1 6000  local Ability to perform 
transportation duties 
well 

Filing 4 
 

1 20000  local Getting a good 
understanding of filing 

Accounting role and 
practical application 

3 
 

1 30000  local Ability to perform 
accounting tasks well 

Preparation of salaries of 
public officials 

3 
 

1 15000  local Gain an understanding of 
payroll processing 

Training program on MEP 
Quantity Surveying 

  25000  local  

Provisions and procedures  
of the Establishment Code 

1 
 

2 38000  local Acquiring knowledge of 
establishment code and 
financial regulations 

Disciplinary procedures  
 

4 
 

2 9500  local Understanding of 
Disciplinary Actions 

On-line training related to 
development officer's 
efficiency bar examination 

1 
 

 8400  local Passing the efficiency bar 
exam 

Filling  
 

88 
 

2 0  local Getting a good 
understanding of filing 

Office management and 
financial regulations 

2 
 

2 19000  local Proper performance of 
office duties 

Government Payroll System 
 

1 
 

4 18000  local Gaining knowledge on 
salary preparation 
accurately  
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Writing office notes 1 
 

1 5000  local Being able to accurately 
present the facts 
contained in the letter to 
the staff officers 

Training in Transport 
Management 

2 
 

1 12000  local Ability to perform 
transportation duties 
well 

Role and Responsibilities of 
the post of Shroff /Cashier 

1 
 

1 6000  local Being able to perform 
the duties of the position 
of Shroff well 

Proper maintenance of daily 
vehicle running log book 

1 
 

1 11900  local Ability to perform 
transportation duties 
well 

Preparation of salaries of 
public officials 

3 
 

1 15000  local Gain an understanding of 
payroll processing 

Preparation of Cabinet 
Memorandam 

6 
 

2 36000  local Being able to submit an 
accurate Cabinet 
Memorandum to the 
Cabinet 

Office management and 
financial regulations  

1 
 

1 10000  local Proper performance of 
office duties 

Maintaining  personal files 2 
 

2 19000  local Proper maintenance of 
personal files 

Internal audit and internal 
control systems 

2 
 

2 19000  local Able to perform audit 
activities correctly 

Tamil Language Proficiency 
Course 

2 
 

150 
hours 

20000  local Acquisition of language 
proficiency 

Higher National Diploma in 
Public  Procurement and 
Contract  Administration 

2  27600
0 

 local  

Stores Management and 
Purchasing Procedures 

1 2 9500  local  

Second language (Sinhala) 
Training Program 
 

1 200 
hours  

15000  local 
Acquisition of language 
proficiency 

 

Expenditure Head  : 228 
 

The training programs are implemented under the initiative of the Judicial Service 

Commission and requests are made to this Ministry for payment of fees after the 

implementation of the training programs. 
 

How training programs contribute to organizational performance 

Being able to perform duties efficiently and effectively by referring officers to training 

courses. 
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Chapter 07– Compliance Report 
Head – 110 

No Applicable Requirement Complian
ce Status 
(Complied
/Not 
Complied) 

Brief 
explanation 
for Non 
Compliance 

Corrective 
actions 
proposed to 
avoid non-
compliance 
in future 

1 The following Financial 
statements/accounts have been submitted 
on due date 

   

1.1 Annual  financial statements Complied   

1.2 Advance to public officers account Complied   

1.3  Trading and Manufacturing Advance 
Accounts (Commercial Advance Accounts) 

Not 
Complied 

  

1.4 Stores Advance Accounts Not 
Complied  

  

1.5 Special Advance Accounts Not 
Complied 

  

1.6 Others Not 
Complied 

  

2  
Maintenance of books and registers (FR445)/  

2.1 Fixed assets register has been maintained 
and update in terms of Public 
Administration  Circular 267/2018  

Complied   

2.2 Personal emoluments register/ Personal 
emoluments cards has been maintained and 
update 

Complied   

2.3 Register of Audit queries has been 
maintained and update 

Complied   

2.4 Register of Internal Audit reports has been 
maintained and update 

Complied   

2.5 All the monthly account summaries (CIGAS) 
are prepared and submitted to the Treasury 
on due date 

Complied   

2.6 Register for cheques and money orders has 
been maintained and update 

Complied   

2.7 Inventory register has been maintained and 
update  

Complied   

2.8 Stocks Register has been maintained and 
update  

Complied   

2.9 
 

Register of Losses has been maintained and 
update 

Complied   

2.10 Commitment Register has been maintained 
and update 

Complied   
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2.11 Register of Counter foil Books (GA – N20) 
has been maintained and update 

Complied   

3 Delegation of functions for financial control (FR 135) 

3.1 The financial authority has been delegated 
within the institute 

Complied   

3.2 The delegation of financial authority has 
been communicated within the 
 institute 

Complied   

3.3 The authority has been delegated in such 
manner so as to pass each transaction 
through two or more officers 

Complied   

3.4 The controls has been adhered to by the 
Accountants in terms of State Account 
Circular 171/2004 dated 11.05.2014 in using 
the Government Payroll Software Package 

Complied   

4 Preparation of Annual Plans 

4.1 The annual action plan has been prepared Complied   

4.2 The annual procurement plan has been 
prepared 

Complied   

4.3 The annual Internal Audit plan has been 
prepared 

Complied   

4.4 The annual estimate has been prepared and 
submitted to the NBD on due date 

Complied   

4.5 The annual cash flow has been   submitted 
to the Treasury Operations Department on 
time 

Complied   

5 Audit Queries 

5.1 All the audit queries has been replied within 
the specified time by the Auditor General 

Complied   

6  
Internal Audit 

6.1 The internal audit plan has been prepared at 
the beginning of the year after consulting 
the Auditor General in terms of Financial 
Regulation 134(2))DMA/1-2019 

C 
Complied 

  

6.2 All the internal audit reports has been 
replied within one month 

Complied   

6.3 Copies of all the internal audit reports has 
been submitted to the Management Audit 
Department in terms of Sub-section 40(4) of 
the National Audit Act No. 19 of 2018 

Complied   

6.4 All the copies of internal audit reports has 
been submitted to the Auditor General 
interms of Financial Regulation 134(3) 

Complied   

7 Audit and Management Committee 
 

7.1 Minimum 04 meetings of the Audit and 
Management Committee has been held 

Complied   
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during the year as per the DMA Circular 1-
2019 

8 Asset Management 
 

8.1 The information about purchases of assets 
and disposals was submitted to the 
Comptroller General’s Office in terms of 
Paragraph 07 of the Asset Management 
Circular No. 01/2017  

Complied   

8.2 A suitable liaison officer was appointed to 
coordinate the implementation of the 
provisions of the circular and the details of 
the nominated officer was sent to the 
Comptroller General’s Office in terms of 
Paragraph 13 of the aforesaid circular 

Complied   

8.3 The boards of survey was conducted and 
the relevant reports submitted to the 
Auditor General on due date in terms of 
Public Finance Circular No. 05/2016  

 
Complied 

 
 

8.4 The excesses and deficits that were 
disclosed through the board of survey and 
other relating recommendations, actions 
were carried out during the period specified 
in the circular 

Complied   

8.5 The disposal of condemn articles had been 
carried out in terms of FR 772 

Complied   

9 Vehicle Management 
 

9.1 The daily running charts and monthly 
summaries of the pool vehicles had been 
prepared and submitted to the Auditor 
General on due date 

Complied   

9.2 The condemned vehicles had been disposed 
of within a period of less than 6 months 
after condemning 

Complied   

9.3 The vehicle logbooks had been maintained 
and updated 

Complied  
 

 

9.4 The  action has been taken in terms of F.R. 

103, 104, 109 and 110 with regard to every 

vehicle accident 

Complied   

9.5 The fuel consumption of vehicles has been 
re-tested in terms of the provisions of 
Paragraph 3.1 of the Public Administration 
Circular No. 30/2016 of 29.12.2016 

Complied   

9.6  The absolute ownership of the leased 
vehicle log books has been transferred after 
the lease term 
 
 

Complied   
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10 Management of Bank Accounts 

10.1 The bank reconciliation statements had 
been prepared, got certified and made 
ready for audit by the due date 

Complied   

10.2 The dormant accounts that had existed in 
the year under review or since previous 
years settled 

 
Complied 

  

10.3 The action had been taken in terms of 
Financial Regulations regarding balances 
that had been disclosed through bank 
reconciliation 
statementsandforwhichadjustmentshadtob
emade,andhadthosebalancesbeensettled 
with in one month 

Complied   

11 Utilization of Provisions 

11.1 The provisions allocated had been spent 
without exceeding the limit 

Complied   

11.2 The liabilities not exceeding the provisions 
that remained at the end of the year as per 
the FR 94(1) 

Complied   

12 Advances to Public Officers Account 

12.1 The limits had been complied with Complied   

12.2 A time analysis had been carried out on the 
loans in arrears 

Complied   

12.3 The loan balances in arrears for over one 
year had been settled 

 Not 
Complied 

 Settlement is 
underway 

13 General Deposit Account 

13.1 The action had been taken as per F.R.571 in 
relation to disposal of lapsed deposits 

Complied   

13.2 The control register for general deposits had 
been updated and maintained 
 

Complied   

14 Imprest  Account 

14.1 The balance in the cash book at the end of 
the year under review remitted to TOD 

Complied   

14.2 The ad-hoc sub imprests issued as per F.R. 
371 settled within one month from the 
completion of the task 

Complied   

14.3 The ad-hoc sub imprests had not been 
issued exceeding the limit approved as per 
F.R. 371 

Complied    

14.4 The balance of the imprest account had 
been reconciled with the Treasury books 
monthly 

Complied   

15 Revenue Account 

15.1 The refunds from the revenue had been 
made in terms of the regulations 
 

Complied   
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15.2 The revenue collection had been directly 
credited to the revenue account without 
credited to the  deposit account 

Complied   

15.3 Returns of arrears of revenue forward to the 
Auditor General in terms of  FR 176 

Complied   

16 Human Resource Management 

16.1 The staff had been paid within the approved 
cadre 

Complied   

16.2 All members of the staff have been issued a 
duty list in writing 

Complied   

16.3 All reports have been submitted to MSD in 
terms of their circular no.04/2017 dated 
20.09.2017 

Complied  
 
 

 

17 Provision of information to the public 

17.1 An information officer has been appointed  
and a proper register of information is 
maintained and updated in terms of Right 
To Information Act and Regulation 

Complied   

17.2 Information about the institution to the 
public have been provided by Website or 
alternative measures and has it been 
facilitated to appreciate / allegation to 
public against the public  authority by this 
website or alternative measures 

Complied   

17.3 Bi- Annual  and  Annual reports have been 
submitted as per section 08  and 10 of the 
RTI Act 

Complied   

18 Implementing citizens charter 

18.1 A citizens charter/Citizens client’s charter 
has been formulated and implemented by 
the Institution in terms of  the circular 
number 05/2008 and 05/2018(1) of Ministry 
of Public Administration and Management 

 Not 
Complied 

 Measures are 
taken to 
prepare as per 
2/2018 

18.2 A methodology has been devised by the 
Institution in order to monitor and assess 
the formulation and the implementation of 
Citizens Charter / Citizens client’s charter as 
per paragraph 2.3 of the circular 

 Not 
Complied 

 Measures are 
taken to 
prepare  as per 
2/2018 

19 Preparation of the Human Resource Plan 

19.1 A human resource plan has been prepared 
in terms of the format in Annexure 02 of 
Public Administration Circular No.02/2018 
dated 24.01.2018. 

Complied   

19.2  A minimum training opportunity of not less 
than 12 hours per year for each member of 
the staff has been ensured in the aforesaid 
Human Resource Plan 

Complied   
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19.3  Annual performance agreements have 
been signed for the entire staff based on 
the format in Annexure 01 of the aforesaid 
Circular 

Not 
Complied 

 Action will be 
taken in future 
 

19.4 A senior officer was appointed and assigned 
the responsibility of preparing the human 
resource development plan, organizing 
capacity building programs and conducting 
skill development programs as per 
paragraph No.6.5 of the aforesaid Circular 

Complied  
 

It has been 
assigned to the 
Ass. Secretary. 
(Admin III)      

20 Responses Audit Paras 

20.1 The shortcomings pointed out in the audit 
paragraphs issued by the Auditor General 
for the previous years have been rectified 

Complied   

  

  Head: 228 

No Applicable Requirement Compliance 
Status 

(Complied/No
t Complied) 

Brief 
explanati
on for 
Non 
Complian
ce 

Corrective 
actions 
proposed to 
avoid non-
compliance in 
future 

1 The following Financial 
statements/accounts have been 
submitted on due date 

   

1.1 Annual financial statements Complied   

1.2 Advance to public officers account Complied   

1.3  Trading and Manufacturing Advance 
Accounts (Commercial Advance 
Accounts) 

- -  

1.4 Stores Advance Accounts - -  

1.5 Special Advance Accounts - -  

1.6 Others - -  

2 Maintenance of books and registers 
(FR445)/  

   

2.1 Fixed assets register has been 
maintained and update in terms of 
Public Administration Circular 267/2018  

 Complied   

2.2 Personal emoluments register /Personal 
emoluments cards has been maintained 
and update 

Complied    

2.3 Register of Audit queries has been 
maintained and update 

Complied   

2.4 Register of Internal Audit reports has 
been maintained and update 
 

Complied   
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2.5 All the monthly account summaries 
(CIGAS) are prepared and submitted to 
the Treasury on due date 

Complied   

2.6 Register for cheques and money orders 
has been maintained and update 

Complied   

2.7 Inventory register has been maintained 
and update  

Complied   

2.8 Stocks Register has been maintained and 
update  

Complied   

2.9 
 

Register of Losses has been maintained 
and update 

Complied   

2.10 Commitment Register has been 
maintained and update 

Complied   

2.11 Register of Counterfoil Books (GA – N20) 
has been maintained and update 

Complied   

03 Delegation of functions for financial 
control (FR 135) 

   

3.1 The financial authority has been 
delegated within the institute 

Complied   

3.2 The delegation of financial authority has 
been communicated within the 
 institute 

Complied   

3.3 The authority has been delegated in such 
manner so as to pass each transaction 
through two or more officers 

Complied   

3.4 The controls has been adhered to by the 
Accountants in terms of State Account 
Circular 171/2004 dated 11.05.2014 in 
using the Government Payroll Software 
Package 

Complied    

4 Preparation of Annual Plans 

4.1 The annual action plan has been 
prepared 

Complied   

4.2 The annual procurement plan has been 
prepared 

Complied   

4.3 The annual Internal Audit plan has been 
prepared 

Complied   

4.4 The annual estimate has been prepared 
and submitted to the NBD on due date 

Complied   

4.5 The annual cash flow has been   
submitted to the Treasury Operations 
Department on time 

Complied   
 
 

5 Audit Queries 

5.1 All the audit queries has been replied 
within the specified time by the Auditor 
General 

Complied   
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6  
Internal Audit  

6.1 The internal audit plan has been 
prepared at the beginning of the year 
after consulting the Auditor General in 
terms of Financial Regulation 
134(2))DMA/1-2019 

c 
Complied 

  

6.2 All the internal audit reports has been 
replied within one month 

 Complied   

6.3 Copies of all the internal audit reports 
has been submitted to the 
Management Audit Department in 
terms of Sub-section 40(4) of the 
National Audit Act No. 19 of 2018 

Complied   

6.4 All the copies of internal audit reports 
has been submitted to the Auditor 
General in terms of Financial 
Regulationl134(3) 

Complied   

7 Audit and Management Committee 

7.1 Minimum 04 meetings of the Audit 
and Management Committee has 
been held during the year as per the 
DMA Circular 1-2019 

Complied   

8 Asset Management 

8.1 The information about purchases of 
assets and disposals was submitted to 
the Comptroller General’s Office in 
terms of Paragraph 07 of the Asset 
Management Circular No. 01/2017  

Complied   

8.2 A suitable liaison officer was 
appointed to coordinate the 
implementation of the provisions of 
the circular and the details of the 
nominated officer was sent to the 
Comptroller General’s Office in terms 
of Paragraph 13 of the afore said 
circular 

Complied   

8.3 The boards of survey was conducted 
and the relevant reports submitted to 
the Auditor General on due date in 
terms of Public Finance Circular No. 
05/2016  

 Complied 
 

 

8.4 The excesses and deficits that were 
disclosed through the board of survey 
and other relating recommendations, 
actions were carried out during the 
period specified in the circular 
 

  Complied 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Ministry of Justice, Prison Affairs and Constitutional Reforms 
 Page 92 
 
 

8.5 The disposal of condemn articles had 
been carried out in terms of FR 772 

Complied   

9 Vehicle Management 

9.1 The daily running charts and monthly 
summaries of the pool vehicles had been 
prepared and submitted to the Auditor 
General on due date 

Not 
complied 

 Pool Vehicles are 
not available 

9.2 The condemned vehicles had been 
disposed of within a period of less than 6 
months after condemning 

Not 
complied 

 No vehicle is found 
in the disposable 
condition. 

9.3 The vehicle logbooks had been 
maintained and updated 

Complied   

9.4 The  action has been taken in terms of 
F.R. 103, 104, 109 and 110 with regard to 
every vehicle accident 

Not 
Complied 

  

9.5 The fuel consumption of vehicles has 
been re-tested in terms of the 
provisions of Paragraph 3.1 of the 
Public Administration Circular No. 
30/2016 of 29.12.2016 

Not 
Complied  

  

9.6  The absolute ownership of the leased 
vehicle log books has been 
transferred after the lease term 

Complied   

10 Management of Bank Accounts 

10.1 The bank reconciliation statements 
had been prepared, got certified and 
made ready for audit by the due date 

Complied   

10.2 The dormant accounts that had 
existed in the year under review or 
since previous years settled 

Complied   

10.3 The action had been taken in terms of 
Financial Regulations regarding 
balances that had been disclosed 
through bank reconciliation 
statements and for which adjustments 
had to be made, and had those 
balances been settled within one 
month 

Complied   

11 Utilization of Provisions  

11.1 The provisions allocated had been 
spent without exceeding the limit 

Complied   

11.2 The liabilities not exceeding the 
provisions that remained at the end 
of the year as per the FR 94(1) 

Complied   

12 Advances to Public Officers Account 

12.1 The limits had been complied with Complied   

12.2 A time analysis had been carried out 
on the loans in arrears 

Complied   



 
 
 
 

Ministry of Justice, Prison Affairs and Constitutional Reforms 
 Page 93 
 
 

12.3 The loan balances in arrears for over 
one year had been settled 
 
 
 

Complied   

13 General Deposit Account 

13.1 The action had been taken as per 
F.R.571 in relation to disposal of 
lapsed deposits 

 Complied   

13.2 The control register for general 
deposits had been updated and 
maintained 

Complied   

14 Imprest Account 

14.1 The balance in the cash book at the 
end of the year under review remitted 
to TOD 

Complied   

14.2 The ad-hoc sub imprests issued as per 
F.R. 371 settled within one month 
from the completion of the task 

Complied   

14.3 The ad-hoc sub imprests had not been 
issued exceeding the limit approved 
as per F.R. 371 

Complied    

14.4 The balance of the imprest account 
had been reconciled with the 
Treasury books monthly 

Complied   

15 Revenue Account 

15.1 The refunds from the revenue had 
been made in terms of the regulations 

Complied   

15.2 The revenue collection had been directly 
credited to the revenue account without 
credited to the  deposit account 

Complied   

15.3 Returns of arrears of revenue forward 
to the Auditor General in terms of  FR 
176 

Complied   

16 Human Resource Management 

16.1 The staff had been paid within the 
approved cadre 

Complied   

16.2 All members of the staff have been 
issued a duty list in writing 

Complied   

16.3 All reports have been submitted to MSD 
in terms of their circular no.04/2017 
dated 20.09.2017 

Complied   

17 Provision of information to the public 

17.1 An information officer has been 
appointed  and a proper register of 
information is maintained and updated in 
terms of Right To Information Act and 
Regulation 

Complied   
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17.2 Information about the institution to the 
public have been provided by Website or 
alternative measures and has it been 
facilitated to appreciate / allegation to 
public against the public  authority by this 
website or alternative measures 

Complied   

17.3 Bi- Annual  and  Annual reports have 
been submitted as per section 08  and 
10 of the RTI Act 

Complied   

18 Implementing Citizens Charter 

18.1 A citizens charter/Citizens client’s charter 
has been formulated and implemented 
by the Institution in terms of  the circular 
number 05/2008 and 05/2018(1) of 
Ministry of Public Administration and 
Management 

Not 
Complied 

 Currently steps are 
being taken to 
prepare a Human 
Resource Plan as 
per 2/2018 
 

18.2 A methodology has been devised by 
the Institution in order to monitor 
and assess the formulation and the 
implementation of Citizens Charter / 
Citizens client’s charter as per 
paragraph 2.3 of the circular 

 Not 
Complied 

 Measures are taken 
to prepare a human 
resources plan as 
per 2/2018 

19 Preparation of the Human Resource Plan 

19.1 A human resource plan has been 
prepared in terms of the format in 
Annexure 02 of Public Administration 
Circular No.02/2018 dated 
24.01.2018. 

Not 
Complied 

 Currently steps are 
being taken to 
prepare a Human 
Resource Plan as per 
2/2018 

19.2  A minimum training opportunity of 
not less than 12 hours per year for 
each member of the staff has been 
ensured in the aforesaid Human 
Resource Plan 

Not 
Complied 

 Accordingly it has 
been planned 

19.3  Annual performance agreements have 
been signed for the entire staff based on 
the format in Annexure 01 of the 
aforesaid Circular 

Not 
Complied 

 Action will be taken 
in future 
 

19.4 A senior officer was appointed and 
assigned the responsibility of preparing 
the human resource development plan, 
organizing capacity building programs 
and conducting skill development 
programs as per paragraph No.6.5 of the 
aforesaid Circular 

Complied   

20 Responses Audit Paras 

20.1 The shortcomings pointed out in the 
audit paragraphs issued by the 
Auditor General for the previous years 
have been rectified 

Complied   
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